equivalent USD Euro GBP

Assets
Banks 17 1.243 7.759 - 9 1.171 3.204 -
Other current assets 33 19.100 1.273 - 12 6.100 1.278 -

Total assets 50 20.343 9.032 - 21 7.271 4.482 -

Liabilities
Other short-term liabilities 68 43.160 - - 213 141.532 - -
Other long-term liabilities - - - - - - - -

Total liabilities 68 43.160 - - 213 141.532 - -

Net foreign currency

position (18)   (192)

(36)

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi and its Subsidiary

Notes to consolidated financial statements
for the six-month period ended June 30, 2010 (continued)
(Currency – Thousands of Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise indicated. All other currencies are
expressed in full amounts unless otherwise indicated)

38. Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

Exchange rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change of 10% in the U.S Dollar, Euro
and GBP exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax as of
June 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009:

  Increase in exchange

rate
Decrease in exchange

rate

June 30, 2010  USD +10% (3) (10%) 3
 Euro +10% 2 (10%) (2)
 GBP +10% - (10%) -

December 31, 2009  USD +10% (20) (10%) 20
 Euro +10% 1 (10%) (1)
 GBP +10% - (10%) -

Liquidity risk

Prudent liquidity risk management includes maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities, the
availability of funding from an adequate amount of committed credit facilities and the ability to close
out market positions.

The ability to fund existing and prospective debt requirements is managed by maintaining the
availability of adequate committed funding lines from high quality lenders.

As of June 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009, maturities of undiscounted trade payables and financial
liabilities are as follows (accrual amounts are not included):

June 30, 2010